505175241 11/05/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5222009

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KENNETH PERRY	03/13/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PREMIER ADVANCED SOLUTIONS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 537
City:	MILTON
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70558

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9399894

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)975-0995

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 832-532-7386
Email: info@dmiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: D'AMBROSIO & MENON, PLLC

Address Line 1: 12808 WEST AIRPORT BLVD. SUITE 329

Address Line 4: SUGAR LAND, TEXAS 77478

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DTI001-PAST
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TANYA TAYLOR
SIGNATURE:	/Tanya Taylor/
DATE SIGNED:	11/05/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Perry to PAST Assignment SIGNED#page1.tif source=Perry to PAST Assignment SIGNED#page2.tif source=Perry to PAST Assignment SIGNED#page3.tif source=Perry to PAST Assignment SIGNED#page4.tif

PATENT 505175241 REEL: 047411 FRAME: 0402

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Assignment"), dated effective as of March 13, 2014 (the "Effective Date"), is by KENNETH PERRY ("Assignor"), in favor of PREMIER ADVANCED SOLUTION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Louisiana limited liability company ("Assignee") (Assignor and Assignee sometimes hereinafter referred to individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and confessed, the Parties hereby act and agree as follows:

- Assignment. Effective as of the Effective Date, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver unto Assignee and its successors and assigns, free and clear of any security interests, liens and other encumbrances and royalty rights therein and licenses thereto, all rights under the Patent and the Patent application described in Exhibit A hereto (the "Patent Rights"), all rights to sue for infringement of any Patent Rights, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment, and any and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, divisions, continuations in whole or in part, or substitute applications claiming the benefit of any of the Patent Rights, that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the Effective Date as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.
- 2. <u>Enforcement of Patent Rights and Assistance</u>. Assignor shall cooperate fully with, and assist Assignee and its successors and assigns to obtain, maintain and enforce the Patent Rights in the United States and worldwide. As part of such obligation, Assignor hereby agrees to execute and file any such documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further such purposes which Assignee may deem necessary or desirable in order to protect Assignee's interests in the Patent Rights.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances.</u> From time to time, as and when requested by Assignee, Assignor covenants and agrees to take such further actions as Assignee shall reasonably request in order to effectively sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee the Patent Rights.
- 4. <u>Entire Agreement, Modification</u>. This Assignment constitutes the entire and fully integrated agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes and replaces all prior agreements regarding such subject matter. This Assignment may not be modified or amended except by a writing signed by the Party against whom such modification or amendment is to be enforced.
- 5. <u>Choice of Law and Venue.</u> This Assignment shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, without regard to any conflicts-of-law rule or principle that would require application of the laws of another jurisdiction. Venue for any dispute or controversy under this Assignment shall be mandatory in Harris County, Texas.
- 6. <u>Attorneys' Fees.</u> Should any dispute resolution action be commenced between the Parties arising under this Assignment, the Party prevailing in such action shall be entitled, in

PATENT REEL: 047411 FRAME: 0403 addition to such other relief as may be granted, to a reasonable sum as and for its attorneys' fees incurred therein.

- 7. <u>Caption Headings</u>. All captions set forth in this Assignment are inserted for convenience of reference only and shall not be deemed a part of this Assignment, nor shall they control or in any way affect the construction, interpretation, or enforcement of this Assignment or any provision hereof or be deemed indicative of the intent of either Party.
- 8. <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Assignment prohibited or rendered unenforceable by any jurisdiction shall as to such jurisdiction be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any such jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 9. <u>Signatures.</u> This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, which when taken together shall constitute a single agreement. Facsimile, PDF, jpeg and other electronic representations of signatures shall have the dignity, force and effect of an original. This Assignment shall not be binding on any Party signing same unless and until all Parties named herein have signed same.
- 10. RELIANCE DISCLAIMER EACH PARTY CONFIRMS AND AGREES THAT, IN DECIDING WHETHER TO SIGN THIS ASSIGNMENT, IT HAS NOT RELIED ON ANY STATEMENT OR REPRESENTATION BY THE OTHER PARTY OR ANYONE ACTING ON BEHALF OF SUCH OTHER PARTY RELATED TO THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS ASSIGNMENT THAT IS NOT IN THIS ASSIGNMENT.

Executed effective as of the Effective Date.

Assignor.

KENNETH PERRY

Assignee:

PREMIER ADVANCED SOLUTION

TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

Danny L. Gordon, President

STATE OF Louisians	§
COUNTY OF Lafayeta Parish	
This instrument was acknown 2018, by KENNETH PERRY.	wledged before me this 2nd day of November
	Karen Mourae
	Notary Public
STATE OF Louisians	§
COUNTY OF Lafayette Parish	§
2018, by Danny L. Gordon,	wledged before me this Z nd day of November President of PREMIER ADVANCED SOLUTION na limited liability company, on behalf of said company.
	Harw Mause
	Notary Public



KAREN MONROE NOTARY PUSLIC NO. 85382 STATE OF LOUISIANA PARISH OF LAFAYETTE My Commission is for Life

EXHIBIT A TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Patent No.

Patent Date

Friction Reducing Downhole Assemblies

US 9,399,894 B2

July 26, 2016

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 047411 FRAME: 0406

RECORDED: 11/05/2018